UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGY MARA
FACULY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR DESIGN
APRIL 2010

It is recommended that this project report prepared

By

Nurul Najwa Dalila Binti Mastor

titled

PROPOSED NEW DESIGN FOR A2-ZAHRAH WELLNESS CENTRE AT LOT 18, JALAN DIPLOMATIK 3, PRECINT 15,
62050, PUTRAJAYA

Accepted in partially fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma In Interior Design

Report Supervisor 2 jit+ 'et]) *25 - Cik Jazmin Zulkifli
Course Coordinator 4, Zf-<h3 Pn. Azizah Md Ajis

Program Coordinator : Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir




ABSTRACT

The final project for student semester 6, Diploma In Interior Architecture is actually to give out all the input that the student gain trough
out from the first semester until internship training about interior design. The project that had been chosen for the final project is
proposed new design for Az-Zahrah Wellness Centre at lot 18, Jalan Diplomatik 3, Precint 15, 62050 Putrajaya.

This proposed of wellness centre is actually to attract muslim women since this wellness centre is open to only female, to try for
themselves the medical spa that provided under the supervision of doctors, fithess class on daily exercise and healthy eating habit.
They also provide hair and beauty salon services to customers as to give the full sets of beauty in healthiness. The target market for the
user of this wellness centre is muslim women from all age and medium high classes that concern about beauty trough their inner and
outer look and appearance in a healthy lifestyle, not forgetting to those who is finding a way of rejuvenating themselves in recovering
from chronic disease. As the customers that comes to the wellness centre is from medium high class, each room and services space
should match the customer’s need and comfort while attending treatment session.

The concept and image that had been chosen for the interior must meet the client requirement to reflect the client itself to their
customers to gain their faith and good impression on the services provided as well as the impact of first impression on the design that
serves comfort to the customers. Besides the client and customers, faith from staff and workers is also important in doing design so that
the environment of work space is making them in comfort to provide good services. In terms of that, the design style that best suit for
Az-Zahrah Wellness Centre is based on Modern Contemporary medical spa, which goes all the way with the client requirement as they
were based on medical institution under Pusat Rawatan Islam Az-Zahrah (AZIM).

Before going far with getting desire design concept, a number of data analysis should be done as to identify on types of customers
range to attend the treatment session, types and brand of the product provided types of services that are offered, space to be concluded
in the proposed services area, operation time and management of the wellness centre, as well as working and services flow for staff and
customers. In doing the research, information can be gain from many sources such as trough interview, internet, printed media,
observation as both from local or international.



Abstrack

Acknowledgement
Table of contents

List of Figures
List of Photos
List of Table

List of Appendices

List of Abbreviations

CONTENT

CHAPTER 1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

CHAPTER 20
21
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND OF RESEARCH
PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH AIM & OBJECTIVE
SCOPE OF RESEARCH
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH

CLIENT’S PROFILE

CLIENT'S BACKGROUND
ADDRESS & CONTACT NUMBER
ORGANISATION CHART
VISSION AND MISSION
CORPORATE IMAGE
FACILITIES PROVIDED

TYPES OF SERVICES

CLIENT'S REQUIREMENT

iii
iV - Vii
viii

XV
XVi

FRONT PAGE

o
KH:OO\J (6 I SRR



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

3.0
31
32
3.3
34
35
3.6
37
3.8

4.0
41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

5.0
51

5.3
54

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

SITE ANALYSIS
INTRODUCTION ON SITE ANALYSIS
INTRODUCTION
SITE AND LOCATION PLAN
SITE ENVIRONMENT
SITE FACILITIES
EXISTING BUILDING ANALYSIS
SHORLISTED RESEARCH ITEM
CONCLUSION

CASE STUDY
INTRODUCTION
CASE STUDY 1- NURA WELLNESS CENTRE
CASE STUDY 2 - COLOUR VIBRATION THERAPY
CASE STUDY 3- M SPA & FITNESS
CASE STUDY 4 - PETERBOROUGH SPORT & WELLNESS CENTRE
COMPARISON OF CASE STUDIES
CONCLUSION

PROJECT
INTRODUCTION
CLIENTS REQUIREMENT
SCOPE OF WORK
CONCLUSION

DESIGN PROPOSAL
INTRODUCTION
DESIGN PROPOSAL
SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
DESIGN ELEMENTS
FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
CONCLUSION

29
29
30
32
35
37
45
65
67

68
68
69
77
86
95
103
105

106
106
108
114
117

117
117
121
126
143
146
155



LIST OF FIGURES

Methodology Chart

Organization Chart

Key Plan

Location Plan

Site Plan

Ground Floor Plan

Typical Floor: Level 1- Level 3

Company Logo

Layout Plan Of Nura Wellness Centre
Layout Plan of Color Vibration Therapy Sdn. Bhd.
Company Logo

Layout Plan of M Spa & Fitness

Company Logo

Space Division

Matrix Chart 1

Matrix Chart 2

Space Zoning for Ground Floor & First Floor
Space Zoning for Second & Third Floor
Space Planning of Ground & First Floor

viii

15
31
33
34
48
49
70
74
82
87
a1
96
125
131
132
135
136
138



	REPORT ON PROPOSED NEW DESIGN FOR AZ
-ZAHRAH WELLNESS CENTRE AT LOT 18, JALAN DIPLOMATIK 3, PRECINT 15, 62050, PUTRAJAYA
	DECLARATION

	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PHOTOS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1.1 Definition Of Wellness Centre
	1.1.2 Definition Of Medical Spa
	1.1.3 Definition Of Hair Salon
	1.1.4 Definition Of Gymnasium

	1.2 BACKGROUND OF RESEARCH
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE
	1.3.1 Research Aim
	1.3.2 Research Objective

	1.5 SCOPE OF RESEARCH
	1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.5.1 Site observation
	1.5.2 Interview with client’s
	1.5.3 Measurement

	1.7 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	1.6.1 Lack of Time
	1.6.2 Lack of cooperation from client and authority

	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH

	CHAPTER 2.0 CLIENT’S PROFILE
	2.1 CLIENT’S BACKGROUND
	2.2 ADDRESS & CONTACT NUMBER
	2.3 ORGANIZATION CHART
	2.4 VISION & MISSION
	2.5 CORPORATE IMAGE
	2.4.1 Company Logo
	2.4.2 Company Color Scheme
	2.4.3 Uniform

	2.6 FACILITIES PROVIDED
	2.7 TYPES OF SERVICES
	2.8 CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT

	CHAPTER 3.0 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1 INTRODUCTION OF SITE ANALYSIS
	3.2 INTRODUCTION
	3.3 SITE AND LOCATION PLAN
	3.4 SITE ENVIRONMENT
	3.5 SITE FACILITIES
	3.4.1 Transportation Amenities
	3.4.2 Car Park Amenities
	3.4.3 Road & Traffic Facilities
	3.4.4 Public Amenities
	3.4.5 Sun, Wind & Qiblat Orientation

	3.6 EXISTING BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.5.1 Building Background
	3.5.2 Building Plan
	3.5.3 Building Structure
	3.5.4 Material & Finishes
	3.5.5 Mechanical, Electrical & Piping
	3.5.5 Building Interior
	3.5.5 Building Exterior

	3.7 SHORTLISTED RESEARCH ITEMS
	3.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 CASE STUDY 1 - NURA WELLNESS CENTRE
	4.2.1 Introduction
	4.2.2 Company Address & Contact Number
	4.2.3 Space Inventory
	4.2.4 Traffic Flow
	4.2.5 Interior Study
	4.2.6 Images

	4.3 CASE STUDY 2 - COLOUR VIBRATION THERAPY
	4.3.1 Introduction
	4.3.2 Company Address & Contact Number
	4.3.3 Space Inventory
	4.3.4 Traffic Flow
	4.3.5 Interior Study
	4.3.6 Images

	4.4 CASE STUDY 3 - M SPA & FITNESS
	4.4.1 Introduction
	4.4.2 Company Address & Contact Number
	4.4.3 Space Inventory
	4.4.4 Traffic Flow
	4.4.5 Interior Study
	4.4.6 Images

	4.5 CASE STUDY 4 - PETERBOROUGH SPORT & WELLNESS CENTRE
	4.5.1 Introduction
	4.5.2 Company Address & Contact Number
	4.5.3 Space Inventory
	4.5.4 Interior Study
	4.5.5 Images

	4.6 COMPARISON OF CASE STUDIES
	4.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CLIENT’S REQUIREMENT
	5.2.1 SPACE REQUIREMENT
	5.2.2 FACILITIES PROVIDED

	5.3 SCOPE OF WORK
	5.3.1 INTERNAL SCOPE OF WORK
	5.3.2 EXTERNAL SCOPE OF WORK

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.1.1 Design Criteria
	6.1.2 Design Objectives
	6.1.3 Design Goals

	6.2 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.2.1 Concept
	6.2.2 Images
	6.2.3 Planning
	6.2.4 Space Division

	6.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
	6.3.1 Space and furniture inventory
	6.3.2 Matrix Chart
	6.3.3 Bubble Diagram
	6.3.4 Space Zoning
	6.3.5 Space Planning
	6.3.6 Sketches

	6.4 DESIGN ELEMENTS
	6.4.1 Floor
	6.4.2 Wall
	6.4.3 Openings
	6.4.4 Ceiling
	6.4.5 Lighting
	6.4.6 Color Scheme
	6.4.7 Furniture

	6.5 FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.5.1 Layout Plan
	6.5.2 Section & Elevation
	6.5.3 Perspectives

	6.6 CONCLUSION

	LIST OF REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



