UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGY MARA FACULY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR DESIGN

APRIL 2010

It is recommended that this project report prepared

Ву

Nurul Najwa Dalila Binti Mastor

titled

PROPOSED NEW DESIGN FOR AZ-ZAHRAH WELLNESS CENTRE AT LOT 18, JALAN DIPLOMATIK 3, PRECINT 15, 62050, PUTRAJAYA

Accepted in partially fullfillment of the requirements for a Diploma In Interior Design

Report Supervisor		منگ 23,4.10	Cik Jazmin Zulkifli
Course Coordinator	:	# wy faily 27-4-2010	Pn. Azizah Md Ajis
Program Coordinator			Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Moni

ABSTRACT

The final project for student semester 6, Diploma In Interior Architecture is actually to give out all the input that the student gain trough out from the first semester until internship training about interior design. The project that had been chosen for the final project is proposed new design for Az-Zahrah Wellness Centre at lot 18, Jalan Diplomatik 3, Precint 15, 62050 Putrajaya.

This proposed of wellness centre is actually to attract muslim women since this wellness centre is open to only female, to try for themselves the medical spa that provided under the supervision of doctors, fitness class on daily exercise and healthy eating habit. They also provide hair and beauty salon services to customers as to give the full sets of beauty in healthiness. The target market for the user of this wellness centre is muslim women from all age and medium high classes that concern about beauty trough their inner and outer look and appearance in a healthy lifestyle, not forgetting to those who is finding a way of rejuvenating themselves in recovering from chronic disease. As the customers that comes to the wellness centre is from medium high class, each room and services space should match the customer's need and comfort while attending treatment session.

The concept and image that had been chosen for the interior must meet the client requirement to reflect the client itself to their customers to gain their faith and good impression on the services provided as well as the impact of first impression on the design that serves comfort to the customers. Besides the client and customers, faith from staff and workers is also important in doing design so that the environment of work space is making them in comfort to provide good services. In terms of that, the design style that best suit for Az-Zahrah Wellness Centre is based on Modern Contemporary medical spa, which goes all the way with the client requirement as they were based on medical institution under Pusat Rawatan Islam Az-Zahrah (AZIM).

Before going far with getting desire design concept, a number of data analysis should be done as to identify on types of customers range to attend the treatment session, types and brand of the product provided types of services that are offered, space to be concluded in the proposed services area, operation time and management of the wellness centre, as well as working and services flow for staff and customers. In doing the research, information can be gain from many sources such as trough interview, internet, printed media, observation as both from local or international.

Abstrack Acknowledgement Table of contents List of Figures List of Photos List of Table List of Appendices List of Abbreviations			i iii iv - vi viii ix x x xv	
CONTENT			FRONT PAGE	
CHAPTER	1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	INTRODUCTION INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND OF RESEARCH PROBLEM STATEMENT RESEARCH AIM & OBJECTIVE SCOPE OF RESEARCH RESEARCH METHODOLOGY LIMITATION OF RESEARCH SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH	1 1 4 5 6 7 8 11 12	
CHAPTER	2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8	CLIENT'S PROFILE CLIENT'S BACKGROUND ADDRESS & CONTACT NUMBER ORGANISATION CHART VISSION AND MISSION CORPORATE IMAGE FACILITIES PROVIDED TYPES OF SERVICES CLIENT'S REQUIREMENT	13 13 14 15 16 17 20 22 28	

CHAPTER	3.0	SITE ANALYSIS	29
	3.1	INTRODUCTION ON SITE ANALYSIS	29
	3.2 3.3	INTRODUCTION SITE AND LOCATION PLAN	30 32
	3.4	SITE AND LOCATION PLAN SITE ENVIRONMENT	35
	3.5	SITE FACILITIES	37
	3.6	EXISTING BUILDING ANALYSIS	45
	3.7	SHORLISTED RESEARCH ITEM	65
	3.8	CONCLUSION	67
CHAPTER	4.0	CASE STUDY	68
	4.1	INTRODUCTION	68
	4.2	CASE STUDY 1 – NURA WELLNESS CENTRE	69
	4.3	CASE STUDY 2 – COLOUR VIBRATION THERAPY	77
	4.4	CASE STUDY 3 – M SPA & FITNESS	86 95
	4.5 4.6	CASE STUDY 4 – PETERBOROUGH SPORT & WELLNESS CENTRE COMPARISON OF CASE STUDIES	103
	4.7	CONCLUSION	105
	7.1	CONCESSION	100
CHAPTER	5.0	PROJECT	106
	5.1	INTRODUCTION	106
	5.2	CLIENT'S REQUIREMENT	108
	5.3	SCOPE OF WORK	114
	5.4	CONCLUSION	117
CHAPTER	6.0	DESIGN PROPOSAL	117
	6.1	INTRODUCTION	117
	6.2	DESIGN PROPOSAL	121
	6.3	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS	126
	6.4	DESIGN ELEMENTS	143
	6.5	FINAL DESIGN PROPOSAL	146
	6.6	CONCLUSION	155
		v	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Methodology Chart	9
Figure 2.1	Organization Chart	15
Figure 3.1	Key Plan	31
Figure 3.2	Location Plan	33
Figure 3.3	Site Plan	34
Figure 3.4	Ground Floor Plan	48
Figure 3.5	Typical Floor : Level 1 - Level 3	49
Figure 4.1	Company Logo	70
Figure 4.2	Layout Plan Of Nura Wellness Centre	74
Figure 4.3	Layout Plan of Color Vibration Therapy Sdn. Bhd.	82
Figure 4.4	Company Logo	87
Figure 4.5	Layout Plan of M Spa & Fitness	91
Figure 4.6	Company Logo	96
Figure 6.1	Space Division	125
Figure 6.2	Matrix Chart 1	131
Figure 6.3	Matrix Chart 2	132
Figure 6.4	Space Zoning for Ground Floor & First Floor	135
Figure 6.5	Space Zoning for Second & Third Floor	136
Figure 6.6	Space Planning of Ground & First Floor	138